And the said party hereto of the second part hereby agrees to purchase the said wharfage 
rights of the said party of the first part, of, in and to said wharf property, and his right, title 
and interest in and to the said northerly half of said pier and to pay said party of the first part 
therefor the sum of twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars in the manner aforesaid on the 31st day 
of January, igoi, subject, nevertheless, to the approval of the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund. 

And it is further agreed that said deed or deeds shall be delivered and the consideration 
paid at the office of the Comptroller of The City of New York on the 31st day of January, 1901,

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of the purchase by 

the Board of Docks, from Michael Halpin, of wharfage rights, etc., appertaining to the northerly 
half of Pier, old 54, East river, Borough of Manhattan, for the sum of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000), as described in an agreement entered into by the Board of Docks with said 
Michael Halpin, dated the 12th day of December, Igoo. 	 - 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following report and resolution were received from the Board of Education relative to a

[...]

Donovan of the plot of ground in the Borough of 
Brooklyn bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of Jamaica avenue twenty-eight (28) feet eight (8) 
inches east of the easterly line of Gillen place, running northerly and parallel with Gillen place 
two hundred and thirty-six (236) feet, thence easterly at right angles with the easterly line of 
Gillen place sixty (6o) feet, thence southerly and parallel with the easterly line of Gillen place 
two hundred and two (202) feet, more or less, to the northerly line of Jamaica avenue, thence 
westerly along the northerly line of Jamaica avenue sixty-eight (68) feet nine and one half (93/) 
inches, more or less, to the point or place of beginning, with the stable to be erected thereon in 
accordance with the plans and specifications submitted to your Board, May 13, 1901, for a term 
of ten (Io) years from the completion and occupancy of said stable, at an annual rental of three 
thousand five hundred ($3,500) dollars, payable quarterly ; the lessor to put and keep the premises 
in good tenantable condition, to pay all ground taxes not including charges for water used on 
premises and to make all necessary repairs and alterations; the City to pay for the water used on

[...]

The stable is to be a three-story brick structure, erected in conformity with the law, and will 
contain on the first floor an office twenty-six (26) feet by twenty-two (22) feet, with water connec-
tions, gas, washstand, water-closet, clothes closet, one carriage washstand and about seven 
thousand two hundred and eighty-six (7,286) square feet of space for storage of carts, etc. On 
the second floor there will be one hundred and twelve (I I2) stalls with water-troughs and feed 
pots. On the third floor there will be one harness room, two feed-bins, with chutes to the second 
floor, and two large feed storerooms.

[...]

(2) An upset price of forty thousand two hundred and ten dollars ; any competitive bids 

bids being made by increasing such amount instead of by percentages of gross receipts; and 
(3) An upset price of one dollar for the franchise privileges, the rental for the wharf property 

being charged separately at forty thousand two hundred and ten dollars ($40,210). 
The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Deputy Comptroller presented the following statement and offered the following resolti-
tion relative to the refunding of Croton water rents paid in error 

JUNE 20, 1901. 
ffon.